STANDARD PRODUCT FEES

FAIR Checking

Minimum Amount to Open the Account \$25

Monthly Maintenance Fee \$3*

Monthly Paper Statement Fee \$1.50 (No Charge for eStatements)

Overdraft—Paid Item Fee \$0

Nonsufficient Funds (NSF) Returned Item Fee \$0

Continuous Overdraft- Paid Item Fee \$0

Account closure \$15.00**

ATMs 6 free Sunrise Banks ATMs***

FAIR Savings

Minimum Amount to Open the Account \$25

Quarterly Paper Statement Fee \$1.50 (No charge for eStatements)

Annual Percentage Yield (APY) .07%*
Account closure \$15.00**

FAIR Credit Builder – a credit-builder loan holds the amount borrowed (\$500) in a CD account while you make payments. When the loan is paid, you get the money back, minus interest and fees.

Average Monthly Payment \$31.19
Annual Percentage Rate (APR) 14.98%
Loan Amount \$500

Loan Term

18 months*
Finance Charge

561.42

Total payments

Late Charge (payment 11 days or more late)

\$8.84

Account closure before 18 months No penalty**

^{*}Prepare + Prosper will be covering the \$3 monthly maintenance fee from June 2022 until December 2023

^{**}If closed for no activity or a negative balance within 180 days of account opening

^{***}https://sunrisebanks.com/contact/locations-atms/

^{*}Rate good as of 12/2019

^{**}If closed for no activity or a negative balance within 180 days of account opening

^{*}A \$500 FAIR Credit Builder account has an Annual Percentage Rate of 14.98% and will include 18 monthly payments of \$31.19 for a total payments of \$561.42.

^{**}Closure Amount = Loan amount, minus interest, and fees

SERVICE FEES

Debit Card Replacement

\$5

If you lose your card, it needs to be cancelled and replaced in the standard 7-10 business days.

Debit Card Expedited Replacement

Up to \$65

If you lose your card, it needs to be canceled and you want the replacement faster than the standard 7-10 business days.

Bill Payment Next Business Day Rush

\$19.95/check payment

If you need a bill paid from your account on the next business day.

Bill Payment Second-Day Rush

\$14.95/check payment

If you need a bill paid from your account within two business days.

Re-Deposited/Chargeback item

\$4/item

If a 3rd party check (a check written to you from someone else) is presented for cash or deposit, and the check writer does not have the funds available, the bank will try two times to deposit the check. If the money still isn't available, then this fee is charged, and the check mailed back to you.

Return Item Special Handling

\$30/month

If you don't want a bounced 3rd party check mailed back to you, you can request "special handling." For example, mailing the check to a collection agency or receiving a copy of the check electronically.

Stop Payment

\$25/item

If you request to have the bank cancel a check or payment that has not yet been processed.

Online Banking Stop Payment

\$10/item

If you send a bill payment from your account online and want to cancel it before it has been processed.

Telephone Transfers

\$2/transfer

If you call a live person to transfer money between accounts.

*TIP: No charge using Telebank at 651-647-0938 or Online Banking.

If you need a cashier's check – a check drawn from a bank's own funds, instead of yours, and signed by a cashier or teller. It differs from a regular check because the bank guarantees its

payment, not the check writer.

\$15.00 Account Closure if within 180 days New accounts need to remain open for six months to avoid an early closure fee. \$5 plus \$25/hr. (min. \$15.00)* **Account Statement Printout** If you request a printed bank statement. *TIP: No charge to receive eStatements via Online Banking. **Account Research/Reconcile** \$5/statement + \$25/hr. (min. \$15) If you need someone at the bank to look up information about your account history or want to dispute certain transactions. \$0.50/page Copies of Checks If you want copies of checks coming into or out of vour account. \$1.50* **Account Paper Statements** \$1.50 per month for checking and/or \$1.50 per quarter for savings. *TIP: No charge for eStatements via Online Banking. \$1.50 **Checks Image Statement Fee** If you request printed images of your canceled checks on a paper statement. **Account Verification Letters** \$5* If you request the bank to print paper copies of your account records. *TIP: No charge if you use Online Banking to print information. **Canadian Item Deposited** \$5/item If you deposit a check written from a Canadian bank. Cashier's Checks \$5/each

BANK FEE SCHEDULE + DISCLOSURES

EFFECTIVE MAY 2022

Collection Item, Incoming and Outgoing

An item that is credited to the account owner only when it is paid, and proceeds have been received.

\$35

Dormant at Escheat

Escheatment is when an account is unclaimed or abandoned. That bank has to turn that property over to the State of Minnesota after three years of lost customer contact and will assess a fee to do so.

Up to \$85 at time of escheatment

Garnishment/Levy Execution

If a creditor has taken steps to reclaim a debt you owe, they might issue a levy against your financial account or garnishment against your wages. The bank will charge you in order to comply with the levy or garnishment set up.

\$50

Return Foreign Deposited Item

If you try to deposit a 3rd party foreign item (check from a foreign bank) and that item is not able to be collected by the bank.

\$35/item

FAIR ACCOUNT DISLCOSURE GUIDE

- FAIR Checking/Savings Basic Terms and Conditions (aka Truth in Savings Disclosure): Provides essential information such as fees, minimum balance requirements, and account restrictions.
- 2. Funds Availability Disclosure:

 Describes the bank's standard
 availability policy which is the next day
 and the bank's right to hold deposits
 for a more extended period when
 needed. If the bank does hold any
 funds, they are required to notify you
 via snail mail.
- 3. Electronic Funds Transfers (aka Regulation E): Provides information regarding electronic funds transfers such as types allowed, limitations like ATM (\$200 daily withdrawal limit), point of service transaction limits (\$500), and any liability for unauthorized transfers.

It's best always to remember to report any illegal transaction on your account immediately to the bank to maintain account protection.

4. Customer Identification Disclosure:

This states that Sunrise Banks will verify your identity which is why we are collecting your name, physical address, ID, and date of birth.

